1. General description
The SC18IS602/602B and SC18IS603 are designed to serve as an interface between a
standard I2C-bus of a microcontroller and an SPI bus. This allows the microcontroller to
communicate directly with SPI devices through its I2C-bus. The SC18IS602/602B/603
operates as an I2C-bus slave-transmitter or slave-receiver and an SPI master. The
SC18IS602/602B/603 controls all the SPI bus-specific sequences, protocol, and timing.
The SC18IS602/602B has its own internal oscillator, while the SC18IS603 requires an
external clock source for operation. SC18IS602 and SC18IS603 do not support SS2

NXP Semiconductors SC18IS602/602B/603
I2C-bus to SPI bridge
4. Ordering information
5. Block diagram
Table 1. Ordering information
Type number Package
Name Description Version
SC18IS602IPW TSSOP16 plastic thin shrink small outline package; 16 leads; body width 4.4 mm SOT403-1
SC18IS602BIPW TSSOP16 plastic thin shrink small outline package; 16 leads; body width 4.4 mm SOT403-1
SC18IS603IPW TSSOP16 plastic thin shrink small outline package; 16 leads; body width 4.4 mm SOT403-1
(1) Unused slave select outputs may be used for GPIO.
Fig 1. Block diagram of SC18IS602/602B
(1) Unused slave select outputs may be used for GPIO; SC18IS603 does not have SS3.
Fig 2. Block diagram of SC18IS603
MOSI
SC18IS602
SC18IS602B
002aac443
I2C-BUS
INTERRUPT
CONTROL
LOGIC
INT
CONTROL
REGISTER
SCL
RESET
SDA
BUFFER
SPI
MISO
SPICLK
SS0
SS1
SS2
SS3
(1)
INTERNAL
OSCILLATOR
SC18IS603
002aac444
I2C-BUS
INTERRUPT
CONTROL
LOGIC
INT
CONTROL
REGISTER
SCL
RESET
SDA
BUFFER
OSCILLATOR CLKIN
MOSI
SPI
MISO
SPICLK
SS0
SS1
SS2
(1)
SC18IS602_602B_603_4 © NXP B.V. 2008. All rights reserved.
Product data sheet Rev. 04 — 11 March 2008 3 of 25
NXP Semiconductors SC18IS602/602B/603
I2C-bus to SPI bridge
6. Pinning information
6.1 Pinning
6.2 Pin description